1
Features
• Programmable 33,554,432 x 1-bit Serial Memories Designed to Store Configuration
Programs for Field Programmable Gate Arrays (FPGAs)
• 3.3V Output Capability
• 5V Tolerant I/O Pins
• Program Support using the Atmel ATDH2200E System or Industry Third Party
Programmers

12 AT17F32
3393A–CNFG–5/11/04
Ordering Information
Memory Size Ordering Code Package Operation Range
32-Mbit AT17F32-30BJC 44J - 44 PLCC Commercial
AT17F32-30BJI 44J - 44 PLCC Industrial
AT17F32-30BJU 44J - 44 PLCC LHF Industrial
Package Type
44J 44-lead, Plastic J-leaded Chip Carrier (PLCC)
13
AT17F32
3393A–CNFG–5/11/04
Packaging Information
44J – PLCC
Notes: 1. This package conforms to JEDEC reference MS-018, Variation AC.
2. Dimensions D1 and E1 do not include mold protrusion.
Allowable protrusion is .010"(0.254 mm) per side. Dimension D1
and E1 include mold mismatch and are measured at the extreme
material condition at the upper or lower parting line.
3. Lead coplanarity is 0.004" (0.102 mm) maximum.
A 4.191 – 4.572
A1 2.286 – 3.048
A2  0.508 – –
D 17.399 – 17.653
D1 16.510 – 16.662 Note 2
E 17.399 – 17.653
E1 16.510 – 16.662 Note 2
D2/E2 14.986 – 16.002
B 0.660 – 0.813
B1 0.330 –  0.533
e 1.270 TYP
COMMON DIMENSIONS
(Unit of Measure = mm)
SYMBOL MIN NOM MAX NOTE
1.14(0.045) X 45˚ PIN NO. 1
IDENTIFIER
1.14(0.045) X 45˚
0.51(0.020)MAX
0.318(0.0125)
0.191(0.0075)
A2
45˚ MAX (3X)
 A
A1
B1 D2/E2
B
 e
E1 E
D1
D
44J, 44-lead, Plastic J-leaded Chip Carrier (PLCC)  B44J
10/04/01
  2325 Orchard Parkway
  San Jose, CA  95131
TITLE DRAWING NO.
R
REV.
14 AT17F32
3393A–CNFG–5/11/04
 Printed on recycled paper.
3393A–CNFG–5/11/04 xM
Disclaimer: Atmel Corporation makes no warranty for the use of its products, other than those expressly contained in the Company’s standard